
FIRE PREVENTION



Legend

A Cross section (useable) of cable tray

B Width

D  |  d  |  Ø Diameter

FD Dowel load

Weight per piece

H Height

Hmax Maximum height

L Length

Lmin Minimum length

M Torque

P Bracket load

Pzul Permissible load

SW Wrench size

t Material thickness

incl. delivery includes:

see accessories

see PUK catalog page ...

E
Stainless steel, material no. 1.4301 (ANSI 304) 
(V2A)

E4
Stainless steel, material no. 1.4571 (ANSI 316 Ti) / 
1.4404 (ANSI 316 L) (V4A)

F Hot-dip galvanized, according to EN ISO 1461

GV Fastenings galvanized, according to ISO 4042

S
Continously hot galvanized (Sendzimir process) 
(EN 10346) (10244-2 for wire)

Z Zinc coated



Kunststoff -Stahlverarbeitung GmbH & Co.
PO Box 440260
12002 Berlin
Germany

Headquarters and Plant Berlin

Nobelstr. 45-55
12057 Berlin
Germany

Phone:  +49 30 68283-01
Fax: +49 30 68283-266 Head of Sales
 +49 30 68283-261 Sales
 +49 30 68283-265 Project Management
 +49 30 68283-267 Technical Consulting Service

info@puk.com
www.puk.com

Plant Schönecken

Industriestr. 1
54614 Schönecken
Germany

Phone: +49 6553 9202-0
Fax: +49 6553 9202-30

PUK-WERKE KG

Detailed technical information about the products you can fi nd on our website: www.puk.com

Simply enter the item number into the search fi eld.

searchHome Contact us Contact persons



REPRESENTATIONS
GERMANY



Bremen

Hamburg

BACKNANG

ECHING

PUK-WERKE KG
Headquarters Berlin
Phone: +49 30 68283

1    12057 BERLIN 
PUK-WERKE KG 
Branch Berlin-Brandenburg 
Nobelstr. 45-55 
Phone: +49 30 68283-01 
Fax: +49 30 68283-266 
berlin@puk.com 
Henning Petke 
Phone: +49 30 68283-218 
Mobile: +49 172 9833865 
henning.petke@puk.com 
Andreas Loritz 
Mobile: +49 170 2287552 
andreas.loritz@puk.com

2    38112 BRAUNSCHWEIG 
PUK-WERKE KG 
Branch North Germany 
Schmalbachstr. 16 
Phone: +49 531 23778-10 
Fax: +49 531 23778-15 
braunschweig@puk.com 
Frank-Helmut Tikwe 
Phone: +49 531 23778-10 
Mobile: +49 151 42635732 
frank-helmut.tikwe@puk.com 
Frank Braumann 
Mobile: +49 151 62815155 
frank.braumann@puk.com 
Michael Schimanski 
Mobile: +49 151 17434154 
michael.schimanski@puk.com 

 3     08371 GLAUCHAU 
PUK-WERKE KG 
Branch Central Germany 
Nikolaus-Otto-Str. 9 
Phone: +49 3763 7791-0 
Fax: +49 3763 7791-25 
glauchau@puk.com 
Holm Liebscher 
Phone: +49 3763 7791-16 
Mobile: +49 172 7676022 
holm.liebscher@puk.com 

  Thomas Fleischer 
Mobile: +49 170 2262104 
thomas.fleischer@puk.com 
Dirk Winkler 
Mobile:  +49 173 9627317 
dirk.winkler@puk.com

4    45326 ESSEN 
PUK-WERKE KG 
Branch Rhein-Ruhr 
Fundlandstr. 29 
Phone: +49 201 74703-0 
Fax: +49 201 331466 
essen@puk.com 
Marc Winkler 
Phone: +49 201 74703-12 
Mobile: +49 160 93969614 
marc.winkler@puk.com

 Andreas Fecker 
 Mobile: +49 175 1947028 
 andreas.fecker@puk.com
 Torsten Zug
 Mobile: +49 172 2686313
 torsten.zug@puk.com

5    64823 GROSS-UMSTADT 
PUK-WERKE KG 
Branch Rhein-Main 
Albert-Einstein-Str. 20 
Phone: +49 6078 9687-0 
Fax: +49 6078 9687-70 
frankfurt@puk.com 
Jože Turk 
Phone: +49 6078 9687-20 
Mobile: +49 151 17428527 
joze.turk@puk.com

6    66787 WADGASSEN 
 REPRESENTATION: 
K&P-MEBA GmbH 
Zum Sitters 18 
Phone: +49 6834 40165-0 
Fax: +49 6834 40165-17 
info@mebagmbh.com 
Annja Klein-Schwarz 
Phone: +49 6834 4016513 
Fax: +49 6834 4016515

7    71522 BACKNANG 
PUK-WERKE KG 
Branch Southwest 
Johann-Philipp-Reis-Str. 3 
Phone: +49 7191 90207-0 
Fax: +49 7191 90207-50 
stuttgart@puk.com 
Jochen Scherer 
Phone: +49 7191 90207-10 
Mobile: +49 172 9848650 
jochen.scherer@puk.com 
Bernd Reiss 
Mobile: +49 160 96394149 
bernd.reiss@puk.com 
Daniel Di Stefano 
Mobile: +49 160 96394148 
daniel.distefano@puk.com 

8    84174 ECHING / LANDSHUT 
PUK-WERKE KG 
Branch Bayern 
Hofmark 10 
Phone: +49 8709 92690-0 
Fax: +49 8709 92690-20 
bayern@puk.com 
Oliver-Wolf Franke 
Phone: +49 8709 92690-11 
Mobile: +49 173 8823173 
oliver-wolf.franke@puk.com

 Mathias Eichler
 Mobile: +49 173 8833621
 mathias.eichler@puk.com
 Michael Faber
 Mobile: +49 151 67715827
 michael.faber@puk.com

9    85748 GARCHING 
PUK-WERKE KG 
Branch Munich 
Robert-Bosch-Str. 11 
Phone: +49 89 327083-0 
Fax: +49 89 327083-22 
muenchen@puk.com 
Bernhard Grefrath 
Phone: +49 89 327083-0 
Mobile: +49 171 2870850 
bernhard.grefrath@puk.com 
 

INTERNATIONAL SALES 
Mirko Horz 
Head of International Sales, International 
Key Account / Business Development 
Mobile: +49 172 5872199 
mirko.horz@puk.com 
Jim Graham 
Manager UK and Ireland 
Mobil: +44 141 3700180 
jim.graham@puk.com 
Katharina Kollack 
Key Account Manager, Middle East 
Mobile: +971 56 7257460 
katharina.kollack@puk.com 
Bhisham Vaswani 
Business Development Manager  
Asia-Pacific 
Mobile: +49 172 7082856 
bhisham.vaswani@puk.com 
 
 TECHNICAL CONSULTING  
UNDERGROUND SYSTEMS: 
Stefan Auweiler 
Area North/West 
Mobile: +49 151 62824976 
stefan.auweiler@puk.com 
Andreas Lüdecke 
Area East 
Mobil: +49 171 8366193 
Pierre Plath 
Area South 
Mobile: +49 175 1812187 
pierre.plath@puk.com

HEAD OF SALES
Dr. Ernst Wallis -208
Executive Board and Head of Sales
Julia Bohne -228
Head of Sales Management Assistant

NATIONAL SALES
BACK OFFICE
Robert Brendler -219 
Head of Department
Detlef Apel -220
1 (North), 2 (East), 3 
Anne Noack -221 
2 (West), 4, 6
Jakub Plewka -223
5, 7, 8, 9
Barbara Sattelberg -222
1 (South), 10

INTERNATIONAL SALES
BACK OFFICE
Romina Menke -292
Head of Department
Kevin Hesselbarth -194
Ines Polenz -235
Rainer Sambale -224

CABLE MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS
Lothar Gens -108
Product Management

UNDERFLOOR SYSTEMS
Frank Jeschke -225
Head of Department / 
Product Management
Svenja Baer -291
North/West 2, 4, 5, 7
Benjamin Busse -185 
South 6, 8, 9, 10
Nadine Fabini -129
East 1, 3
Markus Schitteck -226
Technical Consultant
Thomas Schug -298
International Sales

PROJECTS
Claus Arendt -229
Head of Department
Michael Schröder -229
Site Management

BIDDINGS
Carsten Wollenzin -230
Head of Department
Daniela Grell -231
Udo Günther -239
Angelika Rahn -232

DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION
Erik Vogler -140
Head of Department
Patrick Johannsen -192
Eugen Schmidt -141
Sven Stahmer -134
Marc Zinecker -139

MARKETING
Jörn Meyer -107
Head of Department
René Hoppe -204
Samuel Matthia -237
Daniela Stipković -116
Valeska Tschernig -122
Stefan Zeiske -217

QUALITY CONTROL
Marc Zinecker -139
Quality Management Representative



REPRESENTATIONS
GLOBAL

1 J. F. KNUDTZEN A/S

 Billingstadsletta 97
 Postboks 160
 N-1378 Nesbru
 Phone: +47 66 983350
 Fax: +47 66 980955
 fi rmapost@jfknudtzen.no
 www.jfknudtzen.no

2 MP Bolagen

 Box 3
 S-574 21 Vetlanda
 Phone: +46 383 763600
 Fax: +46 383 12250
 info@mpbolagen.se
 www.mpbolagen.se

3 Baltgeba

 141 Raudondvario plentas
 LT 47176 Kaunas
 Phone: +370 37 261026
 Fax: +370 37 384536
 info@baltgeba.lt
 www.baltgeba.lt

4 ПИК P&K ENERGO

 RUS-127018, Moscow
 ul. Streleckaja 6, Offi  ce 20
 Russia
 Phone: +7 495 6468348
 info@pik-energo.ru
 www.pik-energo.ru

5 J&P Building Systems Ltd.

 Thame Forty
 Jane Morbey Road
 GB-OX9 3RR Thame - Oxon
 Phone: +44 1844 215200
 Fax: +44 1844 263257
 enquiries@jp-uk.com
 www.jp-uk.com

6 PUK-BENELUX B.V.

 Meerheide 212
 NL-5521 DW Eersel
 Phone: +31 497 534450
 Fax: +31 497 514502
 info@pukbenelux.com
 www.pukbenelux.com

7 EL-PUK Sp. z o. o,

 ul. Koscielna 15
 PL-95-050 Konstantynów Lódzki
 Phone: +48 42 2118801
 Fax: +48 42 2118804
 marketing@elpuk.com.pl
 www.elpuk.com.pl

8 SCHMACHTL CZ SPOL. S.R.O.

 Vestes 185
 CZ-252 42 Jesenice
 Phone: +420 244 001500
 Fax: +420 244 910700
 offi  ce@schmachtl.cz
 www.schmachtl.cz

9 INPUK OOO

 Naukowastraße 7b
 UA-79060 Lwiw
 Phone: +380 322 244771
 Fax: +380 322 244772
 offi  ce@inpuk.com.ua
 www.inpuk.com.ua

10 SERMES S. A.

 14, Rue des frères Eberts
 F-67025 Strassbourg cedex 1
 Phone: +33 3 88407200
 Fax: +33 3 88407259
 info@sermes.fr
 www.sermes.fr

11 JORDAHL H-BAU AG

 Zürichstraße 38a
 CH-8306 Brüttisellen
 Phone: +41 44 80717-17
 Fax: +41 44 80717-18
 info@jordahl-hbau.ch
 www.jordahl-hbau.ch

12 Rowa-Moser

 Bernhard-Höfel-Straße 9
 A-6020 Innsbruck
 Phone: +43 512 33770
 Fax: +43 512 337707
 offi  ce.ibk@rowa-moser.at
 www.rowa-moser.at



20 19
18

13 DIETZEL GmbH

 1. Haidequerstraße 3-5
 A-1111 Wien
 Phone: +43 1 76076-0
 Fax: +43 1 76076-200
 offi  ce@dietzel-univolt.com
 www.dietzel-univolt.com

14 PUK-WERKE S.R.L.

 Braşov str. 13 Decembrie; Nr. 94
 500164 Braşov
 România
 Phone: +40 268 545888
 Fax: +40 268 545725
 romania@puk.com
 www.puk.com

15 PUK-Portacables, S. L.

 Bartolomé de Carranza, 36 bajos
 31008 Pamplona (Navarra)
 Spain
 Phone: +34 948 177541
 Fax: +34 948 272060
 a.galarregui@pukportacables.com
 www.puk.com

16 PUK-Portacables, S. L.

 Pol. Ind. Barcelonés
 C/Noguera, Nave 1
 E-Abrera 08630, Cataluña
 Spain
 Phone: +34 93 77034-90 / -91
 Fax: +34 93 7703518
 puk@pukportacables.com
 www.puk.com

17 TEKOM-PUK

 Elektromekanik Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S.
 10006 sokak No:11 AOSB Cigli
 35620 Izmir
 Turkey
 Phone: +90 232 3768160
 Fax: +90 232 3768159
 info@tekom-puk.com
 www.tekom-puk.com

18 PUK MIDDLE EAST

 Mohammed Bin Khalifa Street
 Golden Tower Building
 P.O. Box 39860 Abu Dhabi
 UAE
 Phone: +9712 6587707
 Fax: +9712 6587117
 mena@puk.com
 www.puk.com

19 Profab Engineers Pvt. Ltd.

  W-310, T.T.C. Industrial Area, Road, Service 
Road Adj. to  Water Pipeline Road, Opposite 
 Anthony Garage, Rabale,

 Navi Mumbai – 400 701
 Phone: +91 22 27604355
 Fax:  +91 22 27607298
 enquiry@profabengineers.com
 www.profabengineers.com

20  S.I. Servicios Integrales Mexico 

S.A.P.I. de C.V.

 Mártires de Rio Blanco 19-E
 Parque Ind Cinco de Mayo
 72019 Puebla
 Mexico
 Phone: +52 1 2222880432
 info-puk@sipuk.com.mx



SCOPE

The following delivery and payment conditions are a contractual 
component of all delivery and service contracts of the seller with 
companies, legal entities of public law, as well as separate estate 
under public law. These also extend to all subsequent transactions 
even if no explicit inclusion is agreed upon. Eventual existing terms 
and conditions on the part of the buyer are not an integral part of 
the contract except in individual cases where the seller has agreed 
explicitly and in writing. No informal arrangements have been 
made.

OFFERS AND DOCUMENTS

Off ers and catalogue information from the seller related to price, 
quantity, period of delivery and availability are non-binding. 
Purchaser‘s orders shall be binding upon written or printed 
confi rmation (including invoices or delivery notes) issued by the 
seller.
Drawings, sketches, patterns and other presentations subject 
to copyright, as well as quotations may not be made accessible 
to third parties; the seller reserves copy and proprietary rights. 
Illustrations, as well as weights and dimensions indicated 
are approximate. Such details of products are not warranted 
conditions, unless such warranties are explicit and in writing. 
Subject to alterations.

PRICES

The order confi rmation is defi nitive for the price. In the absence of 
a special agreement, the list prices valid at the time the contract is 
concluded will be charged. Prices do not include value-added tax 
and are ex works or warehouse (at seller’s option).
Should the agreed delivery period be more than four months then 
the seller is entitled to appropriately raise agreed prices in the 
event of changes in material prices for metals and alloys by their 
suppliers between the signing of the contract and delivery. Claims 
arising from the so-called disturbance of the contractual basis 
remain unaff ected.
Standard packaging by the seller for national truck forwarding 
services is included in the prices. Any additional packaging, e.g. 
for the carriage of goods by sea, will be invoiced at cost price. It is, 
however, non-returnable.

DELIVERY

Place of fulfi lment is the factory or the warehouse of the seller. The 
risk passes to the buyer in the case of collection by the buyer at the 
time of notifi cation of the availability of the goods, in the case of 
shipment at the hand over to a forwarding agent or freight carrier, 
at the latest however, upon leaving the factory or warehouse. 
Should the shipping be delayed for reasons for which the seller 
cannot be held responsible, then the risk transfers to the buyer as 
soon as he has been notifi ed of the readiness for shipment.
There are no fi xed delivery deadlines. Only when the seller 
guarantees deadlines in writing is this not the case. In case of doubt, 
the delivery times commence with the date of order confi rmation. 
They are valid subject to proper and timely self delivery. The date 
of delivery is the date on which the goods leave the factory or 
warehouse of the seller. Should a delivery be made impossible 
or unreasonable by a circumstance in the risk area of the buyer, 
then the delivery period is to be extended by the length of the 
interruption, plus a reasonable start-up time. The same applies so 
far as the seller has a legal right of retention. 

FORCE MAJEURE

Every form of force majeure, unforeseeable operational, traffi  c 
or shipping disturbances, war, acts of terror, fi re damage, 
unforeseeable lack of staff , energy, raw or auxiliary materials, 
strikes, lockouts as well as hindrances caused by offi  cial directives, 
or other impediments, for which the seller is not responsible, that 
prevent or render production or delivery unreasonable, free the 
seller from the obligation to deliver for the duration and extent of 
the disturbance. Should the delivery be delayed in the wake of the 
disturbance, then the delivery time is to be extended by the length 
of the interruption, plus a reasonable start-up time.

RETURN SHIPMENTS

The buyer has no right of return for unneeded goods to the seller. 
Current catalogue material which is in a sellable condition and 
without defects can be returned within 3 months of delivery, 
if previously agreed, and delivered free of charge to the factory 
or branch. Compensation takes place after the deduction of 
administrative and distribution costs. Any costs necessary for 
improvements or repackaging will be invoiced as per expense. 
Cable clamps and other small parts will only be taken back in 
unopened packaging units. Custom materials may not be returned.

PAYMENT

In the absence of special agreements the payments are due as 
follows:
- one third at conclusion of the contract
- one third at readiness for shipment
- one third on delivery

Discounts shall only be granted if no accounts are outstanding 
and legitimate claims are settled in full and on time. If not agreed 
otherwise, discount periods are based on a payment as of the date 
of invoice.
The punctuality of a payment is determined by the receipt of 
payment by the seller. In the case of payment default of one 
payment on the part of the buyer, all other claims of the seller 
become due immediately, including deferred claims. In the event 
of default, the seller is entitled to charge the statutory interest 
payable for default.
When payment deadlines are not adhered to and there are 
circumstances which justifi ably call into question the credit 
worthiness of the buyer, the seller is entitled to demand immediate 
cash payments for all deliveries. 
Setting off  with counterclaims is only permissible in the case of 
undisputed and legally established counterclaims.
Payment by bill of exchange requires the consent of the seller.

COMPLAINTS

The buyer must immediately determine the contractual conformity 
of the goods, particularly regarding discrepancies in sorts, 
quantities and weight, as well as noticeable defects. Noticeable 
defects must be reported in writing to the seller within one week 
after receipt of the product or – if the defect only comes to light 
later – within one week after detection, with immediate suspension 
of any work on the defective parts. Should this not occur then the 
goods shall be regarded as approved.
If goods are defective, the seller fulfi ls the implied warranty by 
primarily improving or replacing them free of charge, as per the 
seller’s choice (supplementary performance). If one attempt to 
improve the goods fails the buyer may only claim after two equally 

GENERAL TRADING CONDITIONS
Allgemeine Geschäftsbedingungen | Conditions générales | Condiciones generales



failed attempts or if a reasonable period of time has passed since 
reporting the defect without any attempt to provide rectifi cation. 
In case of doubt, a reasonable period of time is equivalent to the 
contractual delivery period.
The statutory period of limitation for all warranty claims amounts 
to one year from the legal commencement of the period of 
limitations with the exception of these claims found in sec. 478 
German Civil Code. This does not apply for goods that were used 
for construction work in accordance with their usual application.

LIABILITY

Claims for damages made by the buyer – including extra-
contractual damage compensation claims – are excluded in 
cases of slightly negligent violation of non-essential duties for the 
fulfi lment of the contract. In cases of slightly negligent violation of 
essential obligations, as well as a deliberate or serious negligent 
breach of contractual obligations by non-managerial employees, 
the level of liability of the seller is limited to the normal amount of 
damage that might be expected. All liability limitations contained 
in these delivery conditions are not valid in the event of damage to 
persons, damage that is caused by the absence of a guaranteed 
quality and claims pursuant to the Product Liability Act. 

RETENTION OF PROPERTY RIGHTS

The seller retains the property right to the product until the sales 
price has been paid in full and all claims from the business 
relationship against the buyer have been fulfi lled. This also applies 
if individual or all claims are placed in a running invoice and the 
balance has been struck and accepted.
The buyer is only authorised and entitled to process or resell 
reserved goods over the course of a proper business transaction 
and under the condition that the subsequent stipulations are 
observed. The buyer is not authorised to dispose of reserved goods 
or claims which he had ceded or will cede to the seller according 
to these regulations in any other way. If the delivered goods are 
processed to a new product by the buyer, the processing is done 
for the seller. An acquisition of property by the buyer according 
to sections 946-950 German Civil Code is excluded. In the case 
of processing with other products, not property of the seller, the 
seller acquires joint ownership of the new products as per the 
value ratio. The new product is a reserved good. The buyer already 
cedes his claims to a reselling of the reserved goods to the seller 
to an amount that corresponds to the value of the reserved goods. 

The seller accepts this cession. The value of the reserved goods 
according to these conditions is the invoice value of the seller plus 
a safety fee of 10%.
The seller authorises the buyer, under reserve of revocation, to 
collect claims from reselling. The seller will not make use of his own 
collection authorisation, as long as the buyer fulfi ls his payment 
obligations. Upon request, the buyer must name the debtors of the 
ceded claims to the seller and display this cession. Thus, the seller 
will be authorised to show the debtor the cession in the name of 
the buyer.
Should the value of the surety provided to the seller exceed the 
claims by more than 10%, at the buyer’s request, the seller is 
obligated to retransfer or release the securities; the selection of 
securities to be released shall be made by the seller. 
In case of foreclosure or other measures of third parties which 
could legally or actually aff ect the rights of the seller to the reserved 
goods or ceded claims, the buyer must immediately inform the 
seller and provide the documents necessary for an intervention. In 
case of an impoundment or other seizures, the buyer is obligated 
to notify the foreclosure offi  cials of the property of the seller and to 
report this to the seller within three days by sending a copy of the 
impoundment report. The buyer bears the costs of protecting the 
proprietary rights of the seller.

PLACE OF JURISDICTION ; CHOICE OF LAW

The place of jurisdiction dealing with traders is 12057 Berlin. The 
seller is entitled, however, to sue where the buyer has his offi  ce 
or delivery address. German law under exclusion of the UN Sales 
Convention is exclusively valid.

MISCELLANEOUS

Should individual regulations of these general business terms and 
conditions of payment be or become fully or partially ineff ective, 
the eff ectiveness of the remaining conditions will not be aff ected. 
The parties are to replace an ineff ective provision by one that is 
eff ective and most closely approximates the commercial purpose 
of the original.

[2010-01]

Errors and technical modifi cation subject to change, reproduction as well as electronic duplication only with our written 

permission. With appearance of this print all preceding documents lose their validity.

GENERAL TRADING CONDITIONS
Allgemeine Geschäftsbedingungen | Conditions générales | Condiciones generales



DIN 4102-12 Standardised support systems

DIN 4102-12 Cable-specific support systems

Escape route installation



Seite

GENERAL INFORMATION
10

DIN 4102-12 

STANDARDISED SUPPORT SYSTEMS 15

DIN 4102-12 

CABLE-SPECIFIC SUPPORT SYSTEMS 41

ESCAPE ROUTE INSTALLATION
61

REGISTER
79

CONTENT



10

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN
ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN

Circuit integrity maintenance of electrical cable 

systems - Cable systems with integrated circuit in-

tegrity DIN 4102 Part 2

DIN VBDE 0100-718:2005-10 (D) deals with erection 
of low-voltage installations – Requirements for special 
installations or locations – Part 718: Installations for 
gatherings of people.  

Structural assets are primarily: Auditoriums, depart-
ment stores, office buildings, multi-story buildings, ho-
tels, hospitals, closed car parks.  

The Fachkommision Bauaufsicht der Bauministerkon-
ferenz (Expert Body of the Ministerial Conference for 
Costruction) has implemented the MBO 2002 into the 
building laws of the federal states in the version of a 
several times revised Sample wiring system guideline 
(MLAR - Muster-Leitungsanlagen-Richtlinie).  

Point 5 regulates the circuit integrity maintenance of 
electrical cable systems in case of a fire.  

5. Circuit integrity maintenance of electrical   
 cable systems in case of a fire  

5.1 Integrity Maintenance  

Because of § 17 paragraph 1 MBO electrical cable 
systems for security constructions according to the 
regulation law for construction have to be of a certain 
making or separated in a manner that allows continued 
function for a sufficient time span in case of exposure 
to fire from the outside (Maintenance of function).

5.1.1 The maintenance of cable systems is 
 warranted if the cable systems comply with  
 DIN 4102 Part 12, edition November 1998.  

5.2. Time span of maintenance of function  

5.2.1 The time span for maintenance of function  
 has to amount to at least 90 minutes in

 sure in devices providing water for fire fighting 
 

 protection pressure devices  

5.2.2 The time span for maintenance of function 
 has to amount to at least 30 minutes in 

 transmission devices 

 tions to visitors and employees insofar  
 as these systems have to function 
 in case of fire 

 
 thermal buoyancy) 

 tection pressure devices in cases not covered  
 by paragraph 5.2.1  

Requirements and testing of circuit integrity mainte-
nance of electrical cable systems are determined in 
DIN 4102 part 12, edition of November 1998.  

The application range is limited to cables with a no-
minal voltage of up to 1 kV. Cable systems are high 
voltage cables, isolated high voltage cables, installa-
tion cables and wires for telecommunication and data 
processing, as well as for rail traffic including related 
channels, coatings and sidings, connection pieces, 
carrying devices and fittings.  

Circuit integrity maintenance is given, if the fire test 
does not result in short-circuits and if there is no inter-
ruption of current conduction in the cable system. 

According to the measured time span of circuit integri-
ty maintenance there is a distinction:  

Class of circuit Time span of integrity maintenance 
circuit integrity maintenance  

E 30    30 min.  
E 60    60 min.  
E 90  90 min.  

As implemented action regarding circuit integrity main-
tenance, mainly cable systems with integrated circuit 
integrity maintenance are acknowledged.  

These are special non-halogen lines that are passed on 
a special carrier construction. Cable plus carrier cons-
truction make a cable system. 
Cable systems with integrated circuit integrity mainte-
nance are being tested as follows:  

The cable system with a testing length of at least 3 me-
ters is embedded into a test bench according to DIN 
4102-2 horizontally inside a fire room of at least 3 x 2 
x 2.5 meters. 

The test takes place according to the uniform tempera-
ture time graph (ETK). After 30 minutes a teperature of 
822 K and after 90 minutes 989 K is reached.  

The testing of high voltage cables, for example NHXH 
or NHXCH, is done with a cable containing four elec-
trical conductors. According to the construction of the 
cable and the way of passing two test samples, each 
of the smallest electrical conductor cross-section of 
the construction layout and two test samples, each 
usually with a cross sectional area of 50 mm² or bigger 
have to be tested.  

GENERAL INFORMATION
Fire prevention



11

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN
ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN

For  testing of cables and conductors for telecommu-
nication and data processing devices two test samples 
of each, the smallest conductor and number of pairs for 
each construction layout, have to be tested.
The circuit integrity maintenance of cable systems with 
integrated circuit integrity maintenance can be proved 
with the following three ways of passing:
 

The standard construction according to DIN 4102-12 
(norm carrier construction) for testing  circuit integrity 
maintenance in case of passing cables on ladders or 
trays consists of a carrying construction with a support 
distance of 1.2 meters. The suspension is made of han-
ging rods with screwed on or wedged on brackets and 
the additional suspension at the tip of the bracket by 
means of threaded bolts. 
The hanging rods and threaded bolts are to be dimen-
sioned in a manner that their calculated tensile stress 
according to table 109 DIN 4102 part 4 related to circuit 
integrity maintenance E 30 is no bigger than 9 N/mm², 
related to circuit integrity maintenance E 90 no bigger 
than 6 N/mm².  

The cable ladder‘s width is 400 mm, the maximum load 
20 kg/m. 
The cable tray‘s width is 300 mm, the maximum load 
10 kg/m. The ladder stringer‘s height is 60 mm; the 
sheet thickness is defined as 1.5 mm. 
The distance between the rods is 150 mm. 
The joints of cable trays and cable ladders have to be 
arranged in the center of the testing field.  

For individual passing under the ceiling there are two 
determined variations: Individual passing with profile 
rails and clips with extended counter bed as well as 
individual passing with single cable clamps. 
The passing with single cable clamps is done with in-
tervals of 300 mm. 
The passing with profile rails and bracket clamps is 
done with intervals of 600 mm; the length of the exten-
ded counter bed is 200 mm. 
Differing from this, the distance between the profile 
rails in PUK-norm-support constructions is 400 mm 
with extended counter beds of 70 mm length.  

Only the horizontal arrangement of cable systems is 
tested, that means that test results for horizontal cable 
systems are valid for inclined or vertical systems (for 
example ascending traces) as well. Cables have to be 
supported efficiently at the horizontal-vertical junction 
in order to prevent deviation or sliding. For continuous 
ascending traces, an effective cable support has to be 
installed within at least every 3.5 meters.  

A test certificate will be issued for execution and results 
of the test. It carries the notation: „For the application 
for a test certificate of approval of the building authori-
ties according to building regulation list A“.  

The support systems of the PUK-WERKE KG are qua-
lified with the drafting of an expert‘s report on support 
systems no. 3374/2096 of the material testing institu-
te fort the building industry (MPA) in Braunschweig as 
norm constructions according to DIN 4102-12: 1998-
11. It is divided into four parts: 

These documents with explanations have been com-
bined into a documentation. It is available in print and 
as PDF-file on request.  

Cables which have been tested on a norm support 
construction may also be passed on norm support 
constructions of other manufacturers without additio-
nal testing.  

In case of testing that varies from the norm support 
construction the test result is only valid for the tested 
combination of cable and support construction.  

The PUK-WERKE KG has carried out tests of 400 mm 
and 500 mm wide cable trays and wire mesh cable 
trays with a distance between supports of up to 1.5 
meters and a load of up to 20 kg that diverge from the 
norm support construction together with several cable 
manufacturers. 

Test results are also available for profile rails and cable 
clamps with up to 800 mm distance between rails wit-
hout extended counter beds.

GENERAL INFORMATION
Fire prevention



12

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN
ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN

Cable systems have to be erected in a manner which 
prevents negative impact from surrounding component 
parts during the classification period. 

Cable systems may only be fixed to building compo-
nent parts that have at least the period of circuit integ-
rity maintenance required for the cable system.  
Support constructions have to be fastened to mas-
sive ceilings or walls with steel plugs that have been 
certified for their fire performance by a fire test or by 
drafting of an expert‘s report on their fire performance 
through an acknowledged testing institute. 

When passing cables on cable trays or cable ladders, 
the clearance between cable and side rail of the ladder 
or tray has to be at least 30 mm. Formed components 
have to be quenched separately.  

When passing cables on an ascending trace there has 
to be an effective cable support at least every 3.5 me-
ters as it is described in part 4 of the drafting of an 
expert‘s report no. 3374/2096.

The contractor implementing the action of circuit integ-
rity maintenance of electrical cable systems is to issue 
a consistence certificate for each building project. In it 
he certifies that his implementing of the action was ac-
cording to the site inspection‘s (AbP) test certificates.  

The cable system has to be marked permanently 
through the contractor with 

 cable support system 
 

 according to the site inspection‘s test certificate 

 certificate 

In case of certification of a cable system by an official 
expert, the conformity of the execution with the general 
construction supervision test certificate (AbP) shall be 
confirmed.

GENERAL INFORMATION
Fire prevention



13

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENNOTIZENNOTES





DIN 4102-12  
STANDARDISED SUPPORT SYSTEMS



16

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

Standardised support systems according to DIN 4102-12 (11/98) 
Passing of single cables

1. a) Cable clamps and extended counter beds  

For fastening cables to ceilings and walls in horizontal and vertical direction with a distance between 
mounting parts of at least 400 mm.

a cable clamp ...W1)  p. 25
b extended counter bed LW...2) (2 x)  p. 25

c screw SSV 6x10  p. 37
d plug SAZ 64)  p. 38

e cable clamp ...AC oder ...H3) p. 24
f extended counter bed LW...2)  p. 25

g bracket support KHA oder KHB p. 26

h plug SD-BS 6/54)  p. 38
 washer US 6x18  p. 57

D = Diameter of cable5)

1) Cable clamp size = counter bed size + 4 mm
2) Counter bed size   cable diameter (D)
3) Cable clamp size = counter bed size
4) or other permitted plugs
5) three cables up to a diameter of 25 mm each may be aligned  
 under one cable clamp

DIN 4102-12 STANDARDISED SUPPORT SYSTEMS



17

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

Standardised support systems according to DIN 4102-12 (11/98) 
Passing of single cables

1. b) Single cable clamps

For fastening cables to ceilings and walls in horizontal and vertical direction as well as on ascending 
traces with a distance between mounting parts of at least 300 mm.

a cable clamp ...W1)  p. 25

b screw SSV 6x10 p. 37
c plug SAZ2)   p. 38 

d cable clamp ...AC oder ...H1) p. 24

e  bracket support KHA oder KHB  p. 26

f plugl SD-BS 6/52) p. 38
 washer US 6x18  p. 57

D = Diameter of cable3)

 

1) Cable clamp size = cable diameter (D)
2) or other permitted plugs
3) At most three cables up to a diameter of 25 mm  
 each may be aligned under one cable clamp

DIN 4102-12 STANDARDISED SUPPORT SYSTEMS



18

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

Standardised support systems according to  
DIN 4102-12 (11/98) 
Passing of several cables

2. a) Cable trays

 

 

For passing of security cables along massive ceilings 
and massive walls in horizontal direction including le-
aps in height with a distance between supports of ma-
ximal 1.2 meters.

Carrying capacity: 10 kg/m 
Width of tray ≤ 300 mm

a cable tray RGS 60  p. 26
b connector RGV-BS  p. 27
c coupler VB-BS  p. 27
d wall angle W-BS  p. 33
e threaded rod GB M10  p. 74
 washer (2 x) US 10x21 p. 77
 nut (2 x) SEM 10  p. 78
f bracket KSLW  p. 31
g tray clamping screw KLRL  p. 37
h hexagon head bolt SES 8x20 p. 57
 hexagon nut self locking SEMS M8 p. 78
i threaded rod GB M8  p. 74
j bracket KSL-SP  KB-F12
k plug SAZ 81)  p. 38
l plug SD 81)  p. 38
m bracket adapter KAW-BS  p. 33
n bracket KW-BS  p. 32
o adapter KAD-BS  p. 33
p threaded rod GB2)  p. 74
 rod coupling VM2), 3)  p. 74
 nut SEM2)  p. 78
 washer (2x) US2)  p. 77
q plug SD1), 2)  p. 38
 rod coupling VM2), 3)  p. 74
r tray clamping screw KLR  p. 57

Width X1 l1 X2 l2
mm mm mm mm mm

100 138 318 165 260
200 258 473 250 390
300 376 628 330 515
400 - - 420 655

1)  or other permitted plugs
2)  for 1 cable tray: M 8 
 for 2 cable trays: M 10 
 for 3/4 cable trays: M 12
3) screw-in depth in fitting min. 15 mm

DIN 4102-12 STANDARDISED SUPPORT SYSTEMS



19

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

Standardised support systems according to  
DIN 4102-12 (11/98) 
Passing of several cables

a bracket  DKSL-BS p. 31
b plug SD 81) p. 38
 washer US 8x25 p. 57
c threaded rod GB M8 p. 74
 nut SEM 8 p. 78
 washer US 8x17 p. 77
d plug SAZ 81) p. 56
e tray clamping screw KLRL p. 37
f Konsolhalter KSLW p. 31
g bracket KSL p. 57
h screw FRS 8x20 p. 77
 nut SEMS M8 p. 78
i bracket KUM-BS p. 32
j spring catch KSL-SP KB-F12
k bracket adapter KAD-BS p. 33
l tray clamping screw KLR p. 57
m plug SD 81), 2) p. 38
 washer US 8x17 p. 77
n bracket support KDU 52 p. 34
o threaded rod GB2) p. 74
 rod coupling VM2), 3) p. 74
 nut SEM2) p. 78
 washer US2) p. 77
p plug SD 1), 2) p. 38
 rod coupling VM2), 3) p. 74
q bracket support KDU 50 p. 38

1) or other permitted plugs
2)  for 1 cable tray: size M 8
 for 2 cable trays: size M 10

for 3/4 cable trays: size M 12
3) screw-in depth in fitting min. 15 mm

DIN 4102-12 STANDARDISED SUPPORT SYSTEMS



20

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

Standardised support systems according to DIN 4102-12 (11/98) 
Passing of several cables

2. b) Cable ladders

For passing of security cables along massive ceilings and massive walls in horizontal direction including  
leaps in height with a distance between supports of maximal 1.2 meters.

Carrying capacity: 20 kg/m 
Width of tray: ≤ 400 mm

a cable ladder L-BS 603) 
b coupler LGV-BS (2 x) p. 30

 accessory: cable clamp ...H p. 24

c bracket KW-BS p. 32
 tray clamping fixing KLU p. 37
d plug SD 101) (2 x) p. 38
e bracket adapter KAW-BS p. 33
f threaded rod GB M10 p. 74
 nut SEM 10 (2 x) p. 57
 washer US 10x21 (2 x) p. 77
g wall angle W-BS p. 33
h bracket KW-BS p. 32
 ray clamping fixing KLU p. 37
i bracket adapter KAD-BS p. 33
j plug SD 101) p. 38
k threaded rod GB M2) p. 74
 rod coupling VM M2), 4) p. 74
 nut SEM2) p. 57
 washer US2) p. 77
 armature SAZ2) p. 38
 or
 plug and additional SD1), 2) p. 38
 rod coupling VM M2), 4) p. 74

Width X l
mm mm mm

100 165 260
200 250 390
300 330 515
400 420 655

1) or other permitted plugs
2)  for 1 cable tray: thread M 8
 for 2 cable trays: thread M 10
 for 3/4 cable trays: thread M 12
3) one support construction on each end of the fitting as well as   
 in the middle
4) screw-in depth in fitting min. 15 mm

DIN 4102-12 STANDARDISED SUPPORT SYSTEMS



21

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

Standardised support systems according to DIN 4102-12 (11/98) 
Passing of several cables

a bracket support KDU 50 p. 34
b plug SD 81) p. 38
 washer US 8x25 p. 57
c bracket KUM-BS4) p. 32
d ladder anchorage KLU p. 37
e bracket adapter KAD-BS p. 33
f threaded rod GB M 8 p. 74
 nut SEMS 8 p. 78
 washer US 8x17 p. 77
g plug SAZ 81) p. 38
h bracket support KDU 52 p. 34
i plug SD 101) p. 38
 washer US 10x21 p. 77
k threaded rod GB2) p. 74
 rod coupling VM3) p. 74
 nut SEM2) p. 78
 washer US2) p. 77  
l plug SAZ 1), 2) p. 38
m cable clamp ... H p. 24

1) or other permitted plugs
2) for 1 cable tray: thread M 8
 for 2 cable trays: thread M 10
 for 3/4 cable trays: thread M 12
3) screw-in depth in fitting min. 15 mm
4) console drag down to the stop

DIN 4102-12 STANDARDISED SUPPORT SYSTEMS



22

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

Standardised support systems according to DIN 
4102-12 (11/98) Passing of several cables

3.) Vertical ladders / ascending traces
For passing of security cables along massive walls in 
vertical direction.  

carrying capacity: 20 kg/m 
width of trace: ≤ 600 mm

a vertical ladder STU-BS p. 35
b angled plate BL 4 p. 35
 screw KLS 10x20 p. 57
c plug SD 101) p. 38
 washer US 10x21 p. 77
d head plate BGU 50 p. 35
e vertical ladder ST-BS 81 p. 36
g angled plate BL 7 p. 36
h plugl SD 10 p. 38
 washer US 10x21 p. 77
i head plate BGI KB-F33
k cable clamp ... AC p. 24
x cable support     
 (for example coated cable clamp)
y Ceiling penetration closed with    
 fireproof bulkhead

1) or other permitted plugs

DIN 4102-12 STANDARDISED SUPPORT SYSTEMS



23

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENNOTIZENNOTES



24

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

   

  Fastenings

                        

 
Z

12 AC 8-12 40 2,0 2,7
16 AC 12-16 44 2,0 3,1
20 AC 16-20 48 2,0 3,5
24 AC 20-24 52 2,0 3,7
28 AC 24-28 56 2,0 4,2 
32 AC 28-32 61 2,0 6,4
36 AC 32-36 65 2,0 6,7
40 AC 36-40 69 2,0 7,5
44 AC 40-44 80 4,0 9,6
48 AC 44-48 84 4,0 9,8

52 AC 48-52 88 4,0 10,7
56 AC 52-56 92 4,0 11,5
60 AC 56-60 96 4,0 15,1
64 AC 60-64 100 4,0 15,9
70 AC 64-70 106 4,0 16,9

76 AC 70-76 112 4,0 23,3
82 AC 76-82 119 4,0 25,8
88 AC 82-88 125 4,0 27,3
94 AC 88-94 131 4,0 29,6
100 AC 94-100 137 4,0 32,0
110 AC 100-110 157 4,0 35,0
120 AC 110-120 167 4,0 37,4

12/2 AC 8-12 58 2,0 3,5
16/2 AC 12-16 67 2,0 4,0
20/2 AC 16-20 75 2,0 4,0
24/2 AC 20-24 84 2,0 5,0

12/3 AC  8-12 71 2,0 4,3
16/3 AC 12-16 67 2,0 4,0 
20/3 AC 16-20 75 2,0 4,6 
24/3 AC 20-24 110 2,0 6,7

12 H 8-12 40 2,0 2,7
16 H 12-16 44 2,0 3,2
20 H 16-20 48 2,0 3,6
24 H 20-24 42 2,0 3,9
28 H 24-28 56 2,0 4,4

32 H 28-32 61 2,0 6,3
36 H 32-36 65 2,0 7,0
40 H 36-40 69 2,0 7,5
44 H 40-44 80 4,0 9,8
48 H 44-48 84 4,0 10,2

52 H 48-52 88 4,0 10,6
56 H 52-56 92 4,0 11,3
60 H 56-60 96 4,0 15,8
64 H 60-64 100 4,0 16,5
70 H 64-70 106 4,0 17,1

 AC

H

DIN 4102-12 STANDARDISED SUPPORT SYSTEMS



25

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

   

Fastenings

                        

 

W

  

LW

Z

16 W 12-16  2,0 4,4 
20 W 16-20  2,0 5,4 
24 W 20-24  2,0 5,8 
28 W 24-28  2,0 6,3

32 W 28-32  4,0 8,5
36 W 32-36  4,0 9,1
44 W 36-44 4,0 13,5
52 W 44-52 4,0 16,5
60 W 52-60 4,0 19,5

                                           

S

LW 12 9-12 0,88
LW 16 13-16 1,16
LW 20 17-20 1,43
LW 24 21-24 1,71

LW 28 25-28 2,04
LW 32 29-32 2,31
LW 36 33-36 2,57
LW 40 37-40 2,88

LW 44 41-44 3,14
LW 48 45-48 3,32
LW 52 49-52 3,66
LW 56 53-56 3,90

LW 60 57-60 9,23
LW 64 61-64 9,84
LW 70 65-70 10,76
LW 76 71-76 11,69

 

DIN 4102-12 STANDARDISED SUPPORT SYSTEMS



26

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

   

 Fastenings

                                                   

S                                      F                     
KHA 7-02S 0,2 KHA 8-02F 0,3 0,2
KHA 7-03S 0,3 KHA 8-03F 0,5 0,3
KHA 7-04S 0,4 KHA 8-04F 0,6 0,4
KHA 7-05S 0,5 KHA 8-05F 0,8 0,5
KHA 7-06S 0,6 KHA 8-06F 0,9 0,6
KHA 7-07S 0,7 KHA 8-07F 1,1 0,7
KHA 7-08S 0,8 KHA 8-08F 1,3 0,8
KHA 7-09S 1,0 KHA 8-09F 1,4 0,9
KHA 7-10S 1,1 KHA 8-10F 1,6 1,0
KHA 7-11S 1,2 KHA 8-11F 1,7 1,1
KHA 7-12S 1,3 KHA 8-12F 1,9 1,2
KHA 7-13S 1,4 KHA 8-13F 2,0 1,3
KHA 7-14S 1,5 KHA 8-14F 2,2 1,4
KHA 7-15S 1,6 KHA 8-15F 2,4 1,5
KHA 7-20S 2,1 KHA 8-20F 3,1 2,0
KHA 7-30S 3,2 KHA 8-30F 4,7 3,0
KHA 7-60S 6,3 KHA 8-60F 9,4 6,0

S                                      F

KHB 7-30S 2,1 KHB 7-30F 2,3 3,0
KHB 7-60S 4,2 KHB 7-60F 4,6 6,0

  

S   F

RGS 60-10S 100 56 8,8
RGS 60-20S 200 113 11,4
RGS 60-30S 300 171 14,7

RGS 60-10F 100 56 9,4
RGS 60-20F 200 113 12,2
RGS 60-30F 300 171 15,7

    

 RGV-BS   p. 44
  VB-BS   p. 44

KHA 7 / KHA 8

 

KHB 7

RGS 60

           d
KHA 7   1,5
KHA 8   2,0

DIN 4102-12 STANDARDISED SUPPORT SYSTEMS



27

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

   

 Fastenings

     

S   F

RGV-BS 60S  0,09

RGV-BS 60F  0,09

  
incl. 2 x KLR  p. 57

S   F

VB-BS 10S 100 0,04
VB-BS 20S 200 0,11
VB-BS 30S 300 0,18

VB-BS 10F 100 0,04
VB-BS 20F 200 0,11
VB-BS 30F 300 0,18

  
incl. 1 x / 2 x KLR p. 57

S   F

RB-BS 60-10S 100 0,6
RB-BS 60-20S 200 1,0
RB-BS 60-30S 300 1,6

RB-BS 60-10F 100 0,7
RB-BS 60-20F 200 1,4
RB-BS 60-30F 300 1,8
incl. 4 x KLR  p. 57

 VB-BS p. 44

RGV-BS

 

VB-BS

RB-BS

DIN 4102-12 STANDARDISED SUPPORT SYSTEMS



28

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

   

  Fastenings

      

S   F

RB-BS45 60-10S 100 0,5
RB-BS45 60-20S 200 0,8
RB-BS45 60-30S 300 1,2

RB-BS45 60-10F 100 0,6
RB-BS45 60-20F 200 0,9
RB-BS45 60-30F 300 1,3
incl. 4 x KLR  p. 57

 VB-BS p. 70

S   F

RAA-BS 60-10S 100 0,5
RAA-BS 60-20S 200 0,6
RAA-BS 60-30S 300 0,7

RAA-BS 60-10F 100 0,8
RAA-BS 60-20F 200 1,0
RAA-BS 60-30F 300 1,1

  
inkl. 4 x KLR p. 57

 VB-BS p. 70 

RB-BS45

RAA-BS

DIN 4102-12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102-12 STANDARDISED SUPPORT SYSTEMS



29

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

   

  Fastenings

 
LGG-BS 60

LGIB-BS 

S   F

LGG-BS 60-20-3S 200 3 9,9
LGG-BS 60-30-3S 300 3 11,4
LGG-BS 60-40-3S 400 3 12,9

LGG-BS 60-20-6S 200 6 19,8
LGG-BS 60-30-6S 300 6 22,7
LGG-BS 60-40-6S 400 6 25,7

LGG-BS 60-20-3F 200 3 10,7
LGG-BS 60-30-3F 300 3 12,3
LGG-BS 60-40-3F 400 3 13,9

LGG-BS 60-20-6F 200 6 21,4
LGG-BS 60-30-6F 300 6 25,5
LGG-BS 60-40-6F 400 6 27,7

  

 KLU p. 37
 LGV-BS 60 p. 30

F

LGIB-BS 60-20F 200 3,5
LGIB-BS 60-30F 300 4,5
LGIB-BS 60-40F 400 5,4

  

 KLU p. 37
 LGV-BS 60                 p. 30

      

DIN 4102-12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102-12 STANDARDISED SUPPORT SYSTEMS



30

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

   

  Fastenings

  

LGV-BS

LGVH-BS

LGVV-BS

 
S   F

LGV-BS 60S 0,28
LGV-BS 60F 0,30

  
incl. 4 x KLS 8x16 p. 57

S   F

LGVH-BS 60S 0,28
LGVH-BS 60F 0,30

  
incl. 4 x KLS 8x16 p. 57

S   F  
LGVV-BS 60S 0,43
LGVV-BS 60F 0,43

  
incl. 5 x KLS 8x16 p. 57

      

DIN 4102-12 STANDARDISED SUPPORT SYSTEMS



31

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

   

  Fastenings

 

 

 

   
 

DKSL-BS

KSLW

KSL-BS

S   F

DKSL-BS 010S 150 0,66
DKSL-BS 020S 250 0,75
DKSL-BS 030S 350 0,93
   
DKSL-BS 010F 150 0,71
DKSL-BS 020F 250 0,80
DKSL-BS 030F 350 0,99

  
incl. KSL-SP KB-F12

 GB p. 74
 SEM p. 78
 US p. 77
 KLRL p. 37 
 SD, SAZ p. 38

S   F

KSLW 020S 220 0,53
KSLW 030S 320 0,69
KSLW 040S 420 0,86
KSLW 050S 520 1,03
KSLW 060S 620 1,18
KSLW 020F 220 0,56
KSLW 030F 320 0,73
KSLW 040F 420 0,92
KSLW 050F 520 1,10
KSLW 060F 620 1,26

incl. KSL-SP KB-F12

 KSL-BS p. 31
 SD 8 p. 38

S   F

KSL-BS 010S 170 0,44
KSL-BS 020S 270 0,61
KSL-BS 030S 370 0,78
KSL-BS 010F 170 0,47
KSL-BS 020F 270 0,65
KSL-BS 030F 370 0,82

incl. FRS 8x20 p. 77 
 SEMS M8 p. 78

 GB p. 74
 US p. 77
 KLRL p. 37
 SD p. 38
 SAZ p. 38

                 

DIN 4102-12 STANDARDISED SUPPORT SYSTEMS 



32

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

   

 Fastenings

 

 

  

 

S   F

KSLW-BS 010S 170 0,44
KSLW-BS 020S 270 0,61
KSLW-BS 030S 370 0,78
  
KSLW-BS 010F 170 0,47
KSLW-BS 020F 270 0,65
KSLW-BS 030F 370 0,82

  
incl. KSL-SP KB-F12

 GB p. 74
 US p. 77
 KLRL p. 37
 SD p. 38
 SAZ p. 38
 W-BS p. 33

  

F

KW-BS 010F 120 34 0,13
KW-BS 020F 220 56 0,35
KW-BS 030F 320 56 0,48
KW-BS 040F 420 75 0,81

 KLU, KLR p. 37
 KAW-BS/W-BS p. 57
 KAD-BS p. 74
 SD p. 38

F

KUM-BS 010F 120 35 0,20
KUM-BS 020F 220 56 0,38
KUM-BS 030F 320 56 0,50
KUM-BS 040F 420 75 0,85

  
incl. 1 x KLS 10x20 p. 57

 KLU, KLR p. 37
 KDU 50, KDU 52 p. 34
 KAD-BS p. 33

KSLW-BS

 

KW-BS

KUM-BS

                                            

DIN 4102-12 STANDARDISED SUPPORT SYSTEMS



33

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

  

  Fastenenings

 

 

 

 KAD-BS

KAW-BS

W-BS

S   F

KAD-BS S 0,22
KAD-BS F 0,23

  
incl. 2 x IK 8x20 p. 77
 2 x SEMS 8 p. 78

 GB p. 74
 SEM p. 78
 US p. 57
 SAZ p. 38

S   F

KAW-BS S 0,25
KAW-BS F 0,36

  
incl. 2 x IK 8x20 p. 77
 2 x SEMS 8 p. 78

 W-BS p. 33

F

W-BS F 0,63

  
 GB p. 74

 SEM p. 78
 US p. 57

 SAZ p. 38
 
 

      

DIN 4102-12 STANDARDISED SUPPORT SYSTEMS



34

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

   

 Fastenings

KDU 50

KDU 52

 

F

KDU 50-02F 200 0,62
KDU 50-03F 300 0,77
KDU 50-04F 400 0,91
KDU 50-05F 500 1,06
KDU 50-06F 600 1,20
KDU 50-07F 700 1,35
KDU 50-08F 800 1,49
KDU 50-09F 900 1,64
KDU 50-10F 1000 1,78

  
 SD p. 38

 KUM-BS p. 32
 KAD-BS p. 33

F

KDU 52-02F 200 1,12
KDU 52-03F 300 1,41
KDU 52-04F 400 1,70
KDU 52-05F 500 1,99
KDU 52-06F 600 2,28
KDU 52-07F 700 2,57
KDU 52-08F 800 2,86
KDU 52-09F 900 3,15
KDU 52-10F 1000 3,44
KDU 52-11F 1100 3,73
KDU 52-12F 1200 4,02
KDU 52-13F 1300 4,31
KDU 52-14F 1400 4,60
KDU 52-15F 1500 4,89

  

 SD p. 38
 KUM-BS p. 32
 KAD-BS p. 33

                                        

DIN 4102-12 STANDARDISED SUPPORT SYSTEMS



35

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

   

  Fastenings

 

AC

STU-BS

BL 4

BL 5

 

BGU 50

S   F  
STU-BS 50-02-3S 3000 210 10,98
STU-BS 50-03-3S 3000 300 12,08
STU-BS 50-04-3S 3000 400 13,28
STU-BS 50-05-3S 3000 500 14,48
STU-BS 50-06-3S 3000 600 15,58

STU-BS 50-02-3F 3000 210 11,88
STU-BS 50-03-3F 3000 300 12,98
STU-BS 50-04-3F 3000 400 14,18
STU-BS 50-05-3F 3000 500 15,48
STU-BS 50-06-3F 3000 600 16,68

  

 BL 4F p. 35
 BL 5F p. 35

F   E

BL 4F  0,15
BL 4E  0,15

  

 KLS 10x20 p. 57
 SD p. 38

F

BL 5F 0,20

  

 SEMS p. 78
 KLS 10x20 p. 57
 SD  p. 38

F

BGU 50F 0,85

  
incl. 2 x KLS 10x20 p. 57

 SD p. 35

                               

DIN 4102-12 STANDARDISED SUPPORT SYSTEMS



36

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

   

  Fastenings

AC

 

Beams and rungs are de-
livered not mounted inclu-
ding screws and nuts.

 

ST-BS 81

 

 

BGIQ

BL 7

HKI

F

ST-BS 81-02F 6000 200 87,0
ST-BS 81-03F 6000 300 88,5
ST-BS 81-04F 6000 400 90,0
ST-BS 81-05F 6000 500 91,5
ST-BS 81-06F 6000 600 93,0

  
incl. 20 x STIS KB-E21
 2 x KHI KB-F31

 BGIQ F p. 36
 BL 7F p. 36

F

BGIQ F 1,4

  
incl. 2 x FRS 10x30F p. 77
 2 x SEM 10F p. 78

 SD p. 38

F

BL 7F 0,3

  
incl. 1 x FRS 12x30F p. 77
 1 x RUS 50-L 13F KB-G22
 1 x SEM 12F p. 78

 SD p. 38

F

HKI F 1,0

  
incl. 4 x FRS 10x30F p. 77
 4 x SEM 10F p. 78

 SD p. 38

 

              

DIN 4102-12 STANDARDISED SUPPORT SYSTEMS



37

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

   

  Fastenings

 

FRSV 6x16, SEMS 6

stress area /
DIN 267 T4:

GB M8: 36,6 mm2

GB M10: 58,0 mm2

GB M12: 84,3 mm2

S   F   E

KLU   2,5

GV

SSV 6x10 6 10 0,30

GV

KLRL       1,0 

GV

GB M8-03 8 300 0,09
GB M8-05 8 500 0,15
GB M8-10 8 1000 0,30

GB M10-03 10 300 0,15
GB M10-05 10 500 0,25
GB M10-10 10 1000 0,50

GB M12-03 12 300 0,21
GB M12-05 12 500 0,35
GB M12-10 12 1000 0,70

GV

VM M8  8 30 0,01
VM M10  10 30 0,03
VM M12  12 30 0,05

KLU

SSV

KLRL

GB

VM

DIN 4102-12 STANDARDISED SUPPORT SYSTEMS

  Ø L 
  mm  mm kg/100



38

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

   

  Fastenings

GV

SD 8/10 8 0-10 0,9 1,3 55 8 3,5
SD 10/10 10 0-10 1,9 2,2 75 10 6,2
SD 12/10 12 0-10 3,2 3,5 90 12 11,0
SD 16/25 16 0-25 6,0 6,6 110 16 26,3

E4

SD 8/10E4 8 0-10 0,9 1,3 55 8 3,6
SD 10/10E4 10 0-10 1,9 2,2 75 10 6,2
SD 12/10E4 12 0-20 3,2 3,5 90 12 10,9

SAZ 6 6 8-13 0,35  40 12 0,8
SAZ 8 8 11-17 0,8 0,7 43 10 0,8
SAZ 10 10 13-19 1,6 1,1 43 12 0,8
SAZ 12 12 15-21 1,8 1,4 43 14 1,0
SAZ 8E4 8 11-17 0,8 0,7 43 10 0,8
SAZ 10E4 10 13-19 1,6 1,1 43 12 0,8
SAZ 12E4 12 15-21 1,8 1,4 43 14 1,0

E4

SAZ-B 8 8 0,1
SAZ-B 10 10 0,1
SAZ-B 12 12 0,2

SA-D 8 8 25,0
SA-D 10 10 30,0
SA-D 12 12 35,0

SD-BS 6/5 6 0-5 0,25  46 6 0,3

VAS-AS 8/15* 8  0,5-1,0**   3,0
VAS-AS 10/25 10 0,5-1,0** 6,0

VAS-SH 150 16 1,0

VAS-M  50,0
 

 

SD

SAZ

SAZ-B

SA-D

SD-BS

VAS-AS VAS-SH

VAS-M

 Ø d     Pzul     E90*  Lmin D
 Pzug Pquer

 mm mm kN kN mm mm kg/100

*only in connection with cavity brickwork  
(cavity brick, cavity block stone, cavity  
lime bunter) **Load specifications based on ground

DIN 4102-12 STANDARDISED SUPPORT SYSTEMS



39

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENNOTIZEN

 

 

 

NOTES





DIN 4102-12 CABLE-SPECIFIC 
SUPPORT SYSTEMS



42

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENNOTIZENNOTES



43

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

   

DIN 4102 - KABELSPEZIFISCHE TRAGKONSTRUKTIONEN

Cable tray and accessories 44

Wall-mounting with KWMS, single layer installation 47

Handle join mounting with KDU 52, single to triple 
layer installation, onesided 
 49

Handle join mounting with KDU 60, 1- to 2-layer installation, 
    two-sided 53

Accessories 56

Allowable cable 58

DIN 4102-12 CABLE-SPECIFIC SUPPORT SYSTEMS
Content



44

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

   

DIN 4102 - KABELSPEZIFISCHE TRAGKONSTRUKTIONEN

B A  
  mm cm2     kg 

S

RG 60-10S 100 0,09    4,5
RG 60-20S 200 0,17    5,8
RG 60-30S 300 0,26   7,5
RG 60-40S 400 0,34    10,7

F

RG 60-10F 100 0,09     4,8
RG 60-20F 200 0,17     6,2
RG 60-30F 300 0,26     8,0
RG 60-40F 400 0,34   11,4

     
 RGV-BS; VB-BS    p. 44

S

RGV-BS 60S    0,09

F

RGV-BS 60F    0,09

     
incl.  2 x KLR       p. 57

S

VB-BS 10S 100     0,1
VB-BS 20S 200     0,1
VB-BS 30S 300     0,2
VB-BS 40S 400     0,4       

F

VB-BS 10F 100     0,1
VB-BS 20F 200     0,1
VB-BS 30F 300     0,2
VB-BS 40F 400    0,4

     
incl.  1 x / 2 x KLR       p. 57

Kabellast max. 20 kg/m

Cable tray

RG 60

Qmax = 200 N/m

RGV-BS

VB-BS

cable load max. 20 kg/m

DIN 4102-12 CABLE-SPECIFIC SUPPORT SYSTEMS
Cable tray and accessories



45

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

   

DIN 4102 - KABELSPEZIFISCHE TRAGKONSTRUKTIONEN

Fittings

RB-BS 60

RB-BS45

RAA-BS

B 
    mm kg

S

RB-BS 60-10S   100 0,6
RB-BS 60-20S   200 1,0
RB-BS 60-30S   300 1,6
RB-BS 60-40S   400 2,4

F

RB-BS 60-10F   100 0,7
RB-BS 60-20F   200 1,4
RB-BS 60-30F   300 1,8
RB-BS 60-40F   400 2,4

     
incl. 4 x KLR      p. 57

VB-BS    p. 44

S

RB-BS45 60-10S   100 0,5
RB-BS45 60-20S   200 0,8
RB-BS45 60-30S   300 1,2
RB-BS45 60-40S   400 1,7

F

RB-BS45 60-10F   100 0,6
RB-BS45 60-20F   200 0,9
RB-BS45 60-30F   300 1,3
RB-BS45 60-40F   400 1,8

     
incl. 4 x KLR        p. 57

 VB-BS    p. 44

S

RAA-BS 60-10S   100 0,5
RAA-BS 60-20S   200 0,6
RAA-BS 60-30S   300 1,1
RAA-BS 60-40S   400 1,2

F

RAA-BS 60-10F   100 0,8
RAA-BS 60-20F   200 1,0
RAA-BS 60-30F   300 1,1
RAA-BS 60-40F   400 1,3

     

incl. 4 x KLR        p. 57

 VB-BS p. 44

DIN 4102-12 CABLE-SPECIFIC SUPPORT SYSTEMS
Cable tray and accessories



46

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENNOTIZENNOTIZENNOTES



   

Wall-mounting with KWMS, single layer installation



48

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

   

DIN 4102 - KABELSPEZIFISCHE TRAGKONSTRUKTIONEN

1-layer installation

support spacing max. 1,5 m

L B H 
  mm mm    mm kg 

F

KWMS 010F 120 100 83    0,6
KWMS 020F 220 200 83   0,8
KWMS 030F 320 300 83 1,0
KWMS 040F 420 400 83   1,3

     
 SD    p. 56

 KLR    p. 57

S

ALS-BS S     0,03

F

ALS-BS F    0,03

Wall-mounting

KWMS

ALS-BS

DIN 4102-12 CABLE-SPECIFIC SUPPORT SYSTEMS
Wall-mounting with KWMS



   

Handle join mounting with KDU 52, 1- to 3-layer installation, onesided



50

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

   

DIN 4102 - KABELSPEZIFISCHE TRAGKONSTRUKTIONEN

1- to 4-layer installation

support spacing max. 1,5 m
max. 3-layer installation, onesided

B LK       FD/P
mm  mm 

L 
     mm kg 

F

KDU 52-02F    200 1,1
KDU 52-03F   300 1,4
KDU 52-04F   400 1,7
KDU 52-05F   500 2,0
KDU 52-06F   600 2,3
KDU 52-07F    700 2,6
KDU 52-08F    800 2,9
KDU 52-09F   900 3,2
KDU 52-10F   1000 3,4
KDU 52-11F   1100 3,7
KDU 52-12F   1200 4,0 
KDU 52-13F   1300 4,3
KDU 52-14F   1400 4,6
KDU 52-15F   1500 4,9

     
 KUMS    p. 51

 SD    p. 56

Handle join mounting with KDU 52

KDU 52

DIN 4102-12 CABLE-SPECIFIC SUPPORT SYSTEMS
Handle join mounting with KDU 52



51

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

   

DIN 4102 - KABELSPEZIFISCHE TRAGKONSTRUKTIONEN

Handle join mounting with KDU 52

KUMS

ALS-BS

   L B H  
  mm mm    mm  kg 

F

KUMS 010F 120 100 83  0,6
KUMS 020F 220 200 83  0,8
KUMS 030F 320 300 83  31,0
KUMS 040F 420 400 83  1,3

      
incl. 1 x KLS 10x20      p. 76

S

ALS-BS S     0,03

F

ALS-BS F     0,03

DIN 4102-12 CABLE-SPECIFIC SUPPORT SYSTEMS
Handle join mounting with KDU 52



52

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENNOTIZENNOTIZENNOTES



   

Handle join mounting with KDU 60, 1- to 3-layer installation, two-sided



54

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

   

DIN 4102 - KABELSPEZIFISCHE TRAGKONSTRUKTIONEN

B      Lk            FD/P
                
mm  mm      
100  120          1,2
200  220          1,5
300  320          1,9
400  420          2,2

1- to 5-layer installation

support spacing  max. 1,5 m
max. 3-layer installation, onesided
max. 2-layer installation, two-sided

L 
     mm kg 

F

KDU 60-02F   200 1,4
KDU 60-03F   300 1,8
KDU 60-04F   400 2,1
KDU 60-05F    500 2,5
KDU 60-06F   600 2,8
KDU 60-07F   700 3,2
KDU 60-08F   800 3,5
KDU 60-09F    900 3,9
KDU 60-10F   1000 4,2
KDU 60-11F   1100 4,8
KDU 60-12F   1200 5,2 
KDU 60-13F     1300 5,5
KDU 60-14F   1400 5,9
KDU 60-15F   1500 6,3
KDU 60-16F   1600 6,6
KDU 60-17F   1700 7,0 
KDU 60-18F       1800  7,3
KDU 60-19F    1900 7,7
KDU 60-20F      2000 8,0

     
 KWMS    p. 51

 SD    p. 56

Handle join mounting with KDU 60

KDU 60

DIN 4102-12 CABLE-SPECIFIC SUPPORT SYSTEMS
Handle join mounting with KDU 60



55

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

   

DIN 4102 - KABELSPEZIFISCHE TRAGKONSTRUKTIONEN

  L FD/P 

  mm mm mm   kg

F

KWMS 010F 83 100  120 1,4 0,6
KWMS 020F 83 200  220 1,9 0,8
KWMS 030F 83 300  320 2,4 1,0
KWMS 040F 83 400  420 3,0 1,3

      
 KLR     p. 57

 SD     p. 56

S

ALS-BS S    0,03

F

ALS-BS F    0,03

S

KHUSS 60S    0,11

F

KHUSS 60F    0,11

     
incl.  1 x SES 10x100    p. 57
 2 x US 10x21       p. 57
        1 x SEM 10       p. 57

Handle join mounting with KDU 60

KWMS

ALS-BS

KHUSS

DIN 4102-12 CABLE-SPECIFIC SUPPORT SYSTEMS
Handle join mounting with KDU 60



56

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

   

DIN 4102 - KABELSPEZIFISCHE TRAGKONSTRUKTIONEN

  Ø d Pzul E90* Lmin D 
    Pzug Pquer 
  mm mm kN kN mm mm kg/100

GV

SD 8/10  8 0-10 0,9 1,3 55 8 3,5
SD 10/10 10 0-10 1,9 2,2 75 10 6,2
SD 12/10 12 0-10 3,2 3,5 90 12 11,0
SD 16/25 16 0-25 6,0 6,6 110 16 26,3

E4

SD 8/10E4 8 0-10 0,9 1,3 55 8 3,6
SD 10/10E4 10 0-10 1,9 2,2 75 10 6,2
SD 12/10E4 12 0-20 3,2 3,5 90 12 10,9

SAZ 6  6 8-13 0,35  40 12 0,8
SAZ 8  8 11-17 0,8 0,7 43 10 0,8
SAZ 10  10 13-19 1,6 1,1 43 12 0,8
SAZ 12  12 15-21 1,8 1,4 43 14 1,0

E4

SAZ 8E4  8 11-17 0,8 0,7 43 10 0,8
SAZ 10E4 10 13-19 1,6 1,1 43 12 0,8
SAZ 12E4 12 15-21 1,8 1,4 43 14 1,0

SAZ-B 8  8      0,1
SAZ-B 10 10      0,1
SAZ-B 12 12      0,2

SA-D 8  8      25,0
SA-D 10  10      30,0
SA-D 12  12      35,0

GV

SD-BS 6/5 6 0-5 0,25  46 6 0,3

GV

VAS-AS 8/15*  8   0,5-1,0**   4,2
VAS-AS 10/25 10   0,5-1,0**   7,0

GV

VAS-SH      150 16 0,5

VAS-M        23,0

 

**Load specifications based on ground.

10    80
12    80
14    80

16    90
20    90

30-40 plugs per 
cartridge

4-5 plugs per 
cartridge

Wall-mounting

SD

SAZ

SAZ-B

SA-D

SD-BS

VAS-AS   VAS-SH

VAS-M

*only in connection with hollow chamber brickwork
(Hollow tile, hollow brick, perforated sand-lime brick)

Subject to the valid approval documents in each case.

DIN 4102-12 CABLE-SPECIFIC SUPPORT SYSTEMS
Accessories



57

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENDIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN

   

DIN 4102 - KABELSPEZIFISCHE TRAGKONSTRUKTIONEN

Fastening accessories

KLR

KLS

SES (DIN 933)

US (DIN 125)

SEM (DIN 934)

   Ø d D L 
   mm mm  mm mm kg/100

GV  E

KLR  FRSV 6x12  SEMS  6 0,9
KLR E              FRSV 6x12E  SEMS  6E 0,9

GV  E

KLR 6x25 FRS 6x25  SEMS  6 1,4
KLR 6x25E           FRS 6x25E  SEMS  6E 1,4

KLS 8 x 16 8   16 1,8
KLS 8 x 25 8   25 2,2
KLS 10 x 20 10   20 3,9

F  E

KLS 10 x 20F 10   20 4,0
KLS 8 x 16E 8   16 1,8
KLS 8 x 25E 8   25 2,2
KLS 10 x 20E 10   20 3,9

F

SES 8x20F 8  13 20 1,2
SES 10x20F 10  17(16) 20 2,1
SES 10x25F 10  17(16) 25 2,4
SES 10x30F 10  17(16) 30 2,6
SES 10x55F 10  17(16) 55 3,9
SES 10x75F 10  17(16) 75 4,9
SES 10x90F 10  17(16) 90 5,6

F  E  E4

US 6x18  6,4 1,6 18,0  0,3
US 8x25  8,4 2,0 25,0  0,7
US 10x30 10,5 2,5 30,0  1,2
US 13x40 13,0 3,0 40,0  2,7
US 10x30F 10,5 2,5 30,0  1,2
US 13x40F 13,0 3,0 40,0  2,7
US 6x18E 6,4 1,6 18,0  0,3
US 8x25E 8,4 2,0 25,0  0,7
US 10x30E 10,5 2,5 30,0  1,2
US 10x30E4 10,5 2,5 30,0  1,2

F  E  E4

SEM 6  6 5 10  0,3
SEM 8  8 6,5 13  0,5
SEM 10  10 8        17(15)  1,2
SEM 12  12 10        19(18)  1,7
SEM 10F 10 8        17(15)  1,2
SEM 12F 12 10        19(18)  1,7
SEM 6E  6 5 10  0,3
SEM 8E  8 6,5 13  0,5
SEM 10E 10 8         17(15)  1,2
SEM 12E 12 10         19(18)  1,7
SEM 10E4 10 8         17(15)  1,2

DIN 4102-12 CABLE-SPECIFIC SUPPORT SYSTEMS
Accessories



58

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONEN
ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONENALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN

Wall-mounting   E60 E90 E60 E90 E60 E60
       
Handle join mounting KDU 52  E30 E90 E60 E90 E90 E30
       
Handle join mounting KDU 60  E60 E90 E60 E90 E90 E60

(N
)H

XH
 F

E1
80

 E
30

-E
60

 

(N
)H

XH
 F

E1
80

 E
90

 

(N
)H

XC
H 

FE
18

0 
E3

0-
E6

0 

(N
)H

XC
H 

FE
18

0 
E9

0 

JE
-H

-(S
t)…

Bd
 F

E1
80

 E
30

-E
90

 

JE
-H

RH
-(S

t)…
Bd

 F
E1

80
 E

30
-E

90

PUK - WERKE (AbP. - Nr.: P - MPA - E - 07 - 015 [ 24. 05. 2012 ])
Dätwyler Profil Keram

Leoni Studer AG BETAflam (AbP. - Nr.: P - MPA - E - 07 - 022 v.[ 06. 07. 2012 ])

Wall-mounting   E60 E90 E60 E90 E30 E90 E30 E90
         
Handle join mounting KDU 52  E30 E90 E30 E60 E30 E90 E30 E90
         
Handle join mounting KDU 60  E60 E90 E60 E90 E30 E90 E30 E90

(N
)H

XH
 F

E1
80

 E
30

-E
60

 

(N
)H

XH
 F

E1
80

 E
90

 

(N
)H

XC
H 

FE
18

0 
E3

0-
E6

0 

(N
)H

XC
H 

FE
18

0 
E9

0 

JE
-H

-(S
t)…

Bd
 F

E1
80

 E
30

 

JE
-H

-(S
t)…

Bd
 F

E1
80

 E
30

-E
90

 

JE
-H

RH
-(S

t)…
Bd

 F
E1

80
 E

30

JE
-H

RH
-(S

t)…
Bd

 F
E1

80
 E

30
-E

90

Allowable cable for installation method without threaded rod:    Remarks:  

Handle join mounting 
with KDU 60:
max. 1-layer  
installation, two-sided
max. 3-layer  
installation, onesided
max. handle length 2,0m

Handle join mounting 
with KDU 52:
max. 3 layer  
installation, onesided
max. handle length 1,5m

Handle join mounting 
with KDU 60:
max. 2 layer two-sided
max. 3 layer onesided
max. handle length 2,0m

Handle join mounting 
with KDU 52:
max. 3 layer onesided
max. handle length 1,5m

DIN 4102-12 CABLE-SPECIFIC SUPPORT SYSTEMS
Allowable cable



59

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENNOTIZEN

NOTIZENNOTES





ESCAPE ROUTE INSTALLATION



62

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENNOTIZENNOTES



63

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENFLUCHTWEGINSTALLATION MLAR 

Preisliste 2014

General information 64

Cable tray and asseccories 69

Bracket support - KHU 50 system 72

Bracket support - KHU 60 system 73

Accessories 74

ESCAPE ROUTE INSTALLATION
Content



64

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENFLUCHTWEGINSTALLATION MLAR

Preisliste 2014

Suspended ceiling installation

Cable trays between rough ceiling and F30 suspended ceiling according to MLAR section 3.5.3.

According to the building regulation, every building must have escape and rescue routes, in order to facilitate a 
rescue. It is therefore mandatory to provide at least one or several escape and rescue routes, depending on the 
type of building. 

Further escape and rescue routes include:

These routes must be safe to use even in case of a fire. 

To ensure that the escape and rescue routes do not create an additional fire load, the required types of installa-
tion must be observed. These include: 

 a fire (model duct system guideline (MLAR))

According to MLAR section 3.5.3, duct systems among others may be installed in the necessary corridors over 
false ceilings and in the area between rough ceiling and false ceiling (intermediate ceiling area), if the false cei-
ling can be classified as fire resistance class F30 in case of fire exposure from above as well as from below and 
if it consists of non-flammable building material.

For the installation of the duct systems, fire-proof mounting is required. 

The entire building services engineering is frequently installed in corridors. Fire-protection ceilings are used 
in such cases. Certified systems provide a fire-safe shield from top and bottom fire exposure for intermediate 
ceiling areas created by the ceiling suspension, as well as for all installations. The escape and rescue route can 
be used even if the cables installed there have caught fire. 

Generally, an installation can be considered fire-proof if it has the allowable steel stress with regard to load 
capacity in case of fire exposure. 

Since the usable height in the suspended ceiling areas above false ceilings that are relevant for fire-protection 
is limited, it is frequently necessary to limit the load, in case of fire exposure according to the so called uniform-
temperature-time-curve, with regard to fire resistance duration of 30 minutes, allowing for a minimum space 
(min. a).

For detailed information regarding the advisory opinion please visit our website at www.puk.com.

ESCAPE ROUTE INSTALLATION



65

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENFLUCHTWEGINSTALLATION MLAR 

Preisliste 2014

  

Distances for cable trays type RG 60-10 bis RG 60-40:

article
max.

cable load 
[kg/m]

suspension height h
a

≤500mm ≤1000mm ≤1500mm ≤2000mm

minimum distance min.a

for fire endurance of 30 minutes

RG 60-10S 15 86 92 99 112

RG 60-20S 30 110 116 123 136

RG 60-30S 45 142 148 155 168

RG 60-40S 60 370 376 383 396

Distances for cable trays type RGS 60-10 bis RGS 60-60:

article
max.

cable load
[kg/m]

suspension height h
a

≤500mm ≤1000mm ≤1500mm ≤2000mm

minimum distance min.a

for fire endurance of 30 minutes

RGS 60-10S 15 30 30 32 41

RGS 60-20S 30 30 30 37 46

RGS 60-30S 45 45 53 62 71

RGS 60-40S 60 50 57 67 76

RGS 60-50S 75 135 143 152 161

RGS 60-60S 90 168 175 185 193

ESCAPE ROUTE INSTALLATION

raw ceiling

suspended ceiling

raw ceiling

suspended ceiling



66

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENFLUCHTWEGINSTALLATION MLAR

Preisliste 2014

Wall-mounting KW

             

cable tray
max.

cable load
[kg/m]

1-layer 2-layer 3-layer

GB/VM

RG/RGS 60-10 15 M8 M8 M10

RG/RGS 60-20 30 M8 M10

RG/RGS 60-30 45 M10 M12

RG/RGS 60-40 60 M10

RGS 60-50 75 M12

RGS 60-60 90 M12
   

support spacing1,5m; aR  30mm; min.b 20mm bei ha ≤ 1000mm, min.b 30mm bei ha ≤ 2000mm

Onesided assignment with bracket support KDU 50

             

cable tray
max.

cable load
[kg/m]

1-layer 2-layer 3-layer

GB/VM

RG/RGS 60-10 15 M8 M8 M10

RG/RGS 60-20 30 M8 M10

RG/RGS 60-30 45 M10 M12

RG/RGS 60-40 60 M10

RGS 60-50 75 M12

RGS 60-60 90 M12
  

support spacing 1,5m; aR  30mm; min.b 20mm bei ha ≤ 1000mm, min.b 30mm bei ha ≤ 2000mm 

Onesided and two-sided assignment with

bracket support KDU 52                        

  

cable tray
max.

cable load
[kg/m]

1-layer 2-layer 3-layer

GB/VM

RG/RGS 60-10 15 M8 M8 M10

RG/RGS 60-20 30 M8 M10

RG/RGS 60-30 45 M10 M12

RG/RGS 60-40 60 M10

RGS 60-50 75 M12

RGS 60-60 90 M12

 support spacing 1,5m; aR  30mm; min.b 20mm bei ha ≤ 1000mm, min.b 30mm bei ha ≤ 2000mm

Fixing material with fire protection certificate

Fixing material with fire protection certificate

Fixing material with fire protection certificate

ESCAPE ROUTE INSTALLATION
Required dimensions for support systems



67

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENFLUCHTWEGINSTALLATION MLAR 

Preisliste 2014

Onesided and two-sided assignment 

with bracket support KDU 60

             

cable tray
max.

cable load
[kg/m]

1-layer 2-layer 3-layer

GB/VM

RG/RGS 60-10 15 M8 M8 M10

RG/RGS 60-20 30 M8 M10

RG/RGS 60-30 45 M10 M12

RG/RGS 60-40 60 M10

RGS 60-50 75 M12

RGS 60-60 90 M12

   
support spacing 1,5m; aR  30mm; min.b 20mm bei ha ≤ 1000mm, min.b 30mm bei ha ≤ 2000mm 

 
Assignment with bracket support KHA 8
construction with minimum distance to E30 ceiling

             

cable tray
max.

cable load
[kg/m]

1-layer 2-layer 3-layer

GB/VM

RG/RGS 60-10 15 M8 M8 M10

RG/RGS 60-20 30 M8 M10

RG/RGS 60-30 45 M10 M12

RG/RGS 60-40 60 M10

    support spacing 1,5m; aR = 20mm; bmin 30mm bis ≤ 2000mm 

Fixing material with fire protection certificate

Fixing material with fire protection certificate

ESCAPE ROUTE INSTALLATION
Required dimensions for support systems



68

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENNOTIZENNOTES



69

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENFLUCHTWEGINSTALLATION MLAR 

Preisliste 2014

Cable tray

RG 60 

cable tray

RGS 60

cable tray, heavy 

            t = 1,5 mm

B QS K A 
  mm mm kN/m    cm2 kg 

S

RG 60-10S 0,75 100 0,09 56   4,5
RG 60-20S 0,75 200 0,17 113   5,8
RG 60-30S 0,75 300 0,26 171  7,5
RG 60-40S 0,88 400 0,34 228   10,7

     
 RGV-BS    p. 70

 VB-BS    p. 70

S

RGS 60-10S 1,5 100 0,09 56   8,8
RGS 60-20S 1,5 200 0,17 113   11,4
RGS 60-30S 1,5 300 0,26 171  14,7
RGS 60-40S 1,5 400 0,34 228   18,0
RGS 60-50S 1,5 500 0,43 286  21,3
RGS 60-60S 1,5 600 0,52 343  24,6

     
 RGV-BS    p. 70

 VB-BS    p. 70

RGV-BS

100

RGV-BS

RTR 60

VB-BS
mounted on cable tray

VB-BS
mounted without separating stripseparating strip overlapping min. 100mm

ESCAPE ROUTE INSTALLATION
Cable tray



70

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENFLUCHTWEGINSTALLATION MLAR

Preisliste 2014

Accessories

RGV-BS

cable tray coupler

VB-BS

connection plate

RTR

cable tray barrier strip

3000

           B H 
  mm mm kg 

S

RGV-BS 60S   0,09

    
incl.  2 x KLR      p. 76

S

VB-BS 10S 100    0,1

    
incl.  1 x KLR      p. 76

VB-BS 20S 200    0,1
VB-BS 30S 300    0,2

    
incl.  2 x KLR      p. 76

VB-BS 40S 400    0,4
VB-BS 50S 500    0,5
VB-BS 60S 600    0,6

    
incl.  3 x KLR       p. 76

S  
RTR 60S   50   2,1

    
incl.  3 x FRSV 6x12   p. 77
 3 x SEMS 6   p. 78

ESCAPE ROUTE INSTALLATION
Cable tray



71

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENFLUCHTWEGINSTALLATION MLAR 

Preisliste 2014

Fittings

RB-BS 

cable tray bend

RB-BS45

cable tray bend

RAA-BS

cable tray attachment branch-piece

B 
    mm kg 

S

RB-BS 60-10S   100 0,6
RB-BS 60-20S   200 1,0
RB-BS 60-30S   300 1,6
RB-BS 60-40S   400 2,4
RB-BS 60-50S   500 3,1
RB-BS 60-60S   600 4,1

     
incl. 4 x KLR      p. 76

VB-BS    p. 27

S

RB-BS45 60-10S   100 0,5
RB-BS45 60-20S   200 0,8
RB-BS45 60-30S   300 1,2
RB-BS45 60-40S   400 1,7
RB-BS45 60-50S   500 2,5
RB-BS45 60-60S   600 3,2

     
incl. 4 x KLR        p. 76

 VB-BS    p. 27

S

RAA-BS 60-10S   100 0,5
RAA-BS 60-20S   200 0,6
RAA-BS 60-30S   300 1,1
RAA-BS 60-40S   400 1,2
RAA-BS 60-50S   500 1,4
RAA-BS 60-60S   600 1,5

     
incl. 4 x KLR       p. 76 

 VB-BS        p. 27

ESCAPE ROUTE INSTALLATION
Cable tray



72

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENFLUCHTWEGINSTALLATION MLAR

Preisliste 2014

              L Pmax B H  
 mm kN mm mm  kg 

F

KDU 50-02F  200   0,6
KDU 50-03F 300   0,8
KDU 50-04F 400  0,9
KDU 50-05F    500   1,1
KDU 50-06F 600   1,2
KDU 50-07F  700   1,4
KDU 50-08F  800   1,5
KDU 50-09F 900   1,6
KDU 50-10F 1000   1,8

     
 KUM    p. 72 

 SD    p. 38
 SU 50/22    p. 76

F

KDU 52-02F 200   1,1
KDU 52-03F 300   1,4
KDU 52-04F 400   1,7
KDU 52-05F 500   2,0
KDU 52-06F 600   2,3
KDU 52-07F  700  2,6
KDU 52-08F  800   2,9
KDU 52-09F 900   3,2
KDU 52-10F 1000   3,4
KDU 52-11F 1100   3,7
KDU 52-12F 1200   4,0 
KDU 52-13F 1300   4,3
KDU 52-14F 1400   4,6
KDU 52-15F 1500  4,9

     
 DS    S. 78

 KUM    S. 32
 SD    S. 38
 SU 50/22    S. 76

F

KUM 010F 120 1,1 100 35  0,2
KUM 015F 170 1,1 150 35  0,2
KUM 020F 220  2,3 250  56  0,4
KUM 030F 320 2,3 300 56  0,5
KUM 040F 420 2,1 400 75  0,9   
KUM 050F 520 2,1 500 96  1,2
KUM 060F 620 2,1 600 96  1,3

     
incl.  1 x KLS 10x20F       p. 57

 KLR    p. 57
 KAD-BS    p. 33

Bracket support - KHU system

KDU 50

bracket support

Mmax=365 Nm

  Fzug   =10 kN

KDU 52

bracket support

Mmax=900 Nm
Fzug   =10 kN

KUM

bracket

ESCAPE ROUTE INSTALLATION
Support systems



73

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENFLUCHTWEGINSTALLATION MLAR 

Preisliste 2014

Bracket support - KHU 60 System

KDU 60

bracket support

L ≤ 1000: Mmax = 1000 Nm,  S = 6mm
L ≥ 1000: Mmax = 1250 Nm,  S = 8mm
    Fzug   = 16 kN

KHUSS

support piece

KW

bracket

             L  Pmax B H FD 
                   mm  kN mm mm P kg  

F

KDU 60-02F 200     1,4
KDU 60-03F  300     1,8
KDU 60-04F 400     2,1
KDU 60-05F 500     2,5
KDU 60-06F 600     2,8
KDU 60-07F 700     3,2
KDU 60-08F 800     3,5
KDU 60-09F 900     3,9
KDU 60-10F 1000     4,2
KDU 60-11F 1100     4,8
KDU 60-12F 1200     5,2 
KDU 60-13F   1300     5,5
KDU 60-14F 1400     5,9
KDU 60-15F 1500     6,3
KDU 60-16F 1600     6,6
KDU 60-17F 1700     7,0 
KDU 60-18F   1800      7,3
KDU 60-19F  1900     7,7
KDU 60-20F    2000     8,0

       

KW      p. 73
 SD      p. 75
 SU 60      p. 76
 KHUSS      p. 55

S

KHUSS 60S      0,11

       
incl.  1 x SES 10x100     p. 57
 2 x US 10x21       p. 77
        1 x SEM 10         p. 57

F

KHUSS 60F      0,11

       
incl.  1 x SES 10x100F     p. 57
 2 x US 10x21F       p. 77
        1 x SEM 10F        p. 57

F

KW 010F 120 1,4 100 35 3,1 0,2
KW 015F 170 1,4 150 35 4,1 0,2
KW 020F 220 2,0 200 56 3,0 0,4
KW 030F 320 2,0 300 56 4,0 0,5
KW 040F 420 2,4 400 75 3,6 0,9
KW 050F 520 2,1 500 96 3,4 1,2
KW 060F 620 2,1 600 96 4,0 1,3

       
 KLR      p. 57

 SD      p. 56
 KAD-BS      p. 33

ESCAPE ROUTE INSTALLATION
Support systems



74

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENFLUCHTWEGINSTALLATION MLAR

Preisliste 2014

  Ø L 
  mm  mm kg

S

KAD-BS S   0,2

    
incl.  2 x IK 8x20     p. 77
 2 x SEMS 8   p. 78

F

KAD-BS F   0,2
 

    
incl.  2 x IK 8x20E     p. 77
 2 x SEMS 8E   p. 78

 GB   p. 74
 SEM   p. 78
 US   p. 75
 SAZ   p. 74
 VM   

F

KHA 8-01F  100 0,2
KHA 8-02F  200 0,3
KHA 8-03F   300 0,5
KHA 8-04F  400 0,6
KHA 8-05F  500 0,8
KHA 8-06F  600 0,9
KHA 8-07F  700 1,1

    
 AM18   p. 76

 AMF18   p. 77
 HS18   p. 77
 ASK 8    p. 78
 SA 1   p. 76

GV

GB M8-03 8 300 0,09
GB M8-05 8 500 0,15
GB M8-10 8 1000 0,30

GB M10-03 10 300 0,15
GB M10-05 10 500 0,25
GB M10-10 10 1000 0,50

GB M12-03 12 300 0,21
GB M12-05 12 500 0,35
GB M12-10 12 1000 0,70

GV

VM M8  8 30 0,01
VM M10  10 30 0,03
VM M12  12 30 0,05

Construction elements

KAD-BS

bracket adapter

KHA 8

bracket support

GB

threaded rod

VM

rod coupling

stress area / 
DIN 267 T4:

GB M8: 36,6 mm2

GB M10: 58,0 mm2

GB M12: 84,3 mm2

ESCAPE ROUTE INSTALLATION
Accessories



75

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENFLUCHTWEGINSTALLATION MLAR 

Preisliste 2014

  Ø t Pzul E90* Lmin L D 
    Pzug Pquer 
  mm mm kN kN mm mm mm kg/100

GV

SD 8/10 8 0-10 0,9 1,3 55  8 3,5
SD 10/10 10 0-10 1,9 2,2 75  10 6,2
SD 12/10 12 0-10 3,2 3,5 90  12 11,0

GV

SAZ 8  8  0,8 0,7 43 11-17 10 1,4
SAZ 10 10  1,6 1,1 43 13-19 12 1,9
SAZ 12 12  2,3 1,4 43 15-21 14 2,6

GV

VAS-AS 8/15*   8 0-15**   75  10 4,2
VAS-AS 10/25 10 0-25**   75  12 7,0
VAS-AS 12/40 12 0-25**   75  14 11,8 
 

GV

VAS-SH     140  16 0,5

VAS-M         23,0

         
 VAS-AS        p. 75

    

**Load specifications based on ground.

Fastening accessories

SD

straddling dowel

SAZ

anchor

VAS-AS 

shear connector rod

VAS-SH

perforated bush for shear connector

VAS-M

shear connector mortar

*only in connection with hollow chamber brickwork
(Hollow tile, hollow brick, perforated sand-lime brick)
Subject to the valid approval documents in each case.

ESCAPE ROUTE INSTALLATION
Accessories



76

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENFLUCHTWEGINSTALLATION MLAR

Preisliste 2014

  B Ø d L 
  mm mm mm mm kg

PE

SU 50/22 50    0,01
     

PE

SU 60  60    0,02

PE

SA 1      0,01

      
      kg/100

GV  
KLR      0,9 2x FRSV 6x12, 2x SEMS 6 
KLR 6x25            1,4 2x FRS 6x25, 2x SEMS 6

GV

KLS 8x16  8  16 1,8 1x FRSV 8x16, 1x SEMS 8
KLS 8x25  8  25 2,2 1x FRS 8x25, 1x SEMS 8
KLS 10x20  10  20 3,9  1x FRSV 10x20, 1x SEMS 10

F  
KLS 10x20F  10  20 4,0  1x FRSV 10x20F, 1x SEM 10F,  

1x US 10x21F

GV

AM18 M6  6 6,0  2,6
AM18 M8  8 6,0  2,4
AM18 M10  10 8,0  3,3
AM18 M12  12 9,5  4,2

Fastenings

SU 50/22

protection cap

SU 60

protection cap

SA 1

protection cap

KLR

clamping assembly

KLS

clamping screw

AM18

channel nut

    

ESCAPE ROUTE INSTALLATION
Accessories



77

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENFLUCHTWEGINSTALLATION MLAR 

Preisliste 2014

Fastenings

AMF18

channel spring nut

          

FRSV

cup square neck bolt

FRS

cup square neck bolt

IK

hexagon socket head screw

US 125 

square washer

HS18 

Hammerkopfschraube

     

  Ø d D L 
  mm mm mm mm kg/100

GV

AMF18 M6 6 6,0   2,7
AMF18 M8 8 6,0   2,5
AMF18 M10 10 8,0   3,4
AMF18 M12 12 9,5   4,3

GV

FRSV 6x12 6 1,5 16 12 0,5
FRSV 8x16 8 2,0 20 16 1,3
FRSV 10x20 10 2,5 24 20 2,3

F

FRSV 10x20F 10 2,5 24 20 2,3

GV

FRS 6x25 6 4 16 25 0,9
FRS 8x20 8 5 20 20 1,4
FRS 8x25 8 5 20 25 1,5

E

FRS 8x20E 8 5 20 20 1,4

GV

IK 8x20  8 6 13,3 20 1,3

E

IK 8x20E 8 6 13,3 20 1,3

GV

US 6x12  6,4 1,6 12,5  0,1
US 8x17  8,4 2,0 17,0  0,2
US 10x21 10,5 2,0 21,0  0,4
US 13x24 13,0 2,5 24,0  0,6
US 17x30 17,0 3,0 30,0  1,1

F

US 10x21F 10,5 2,0 21,0  0,4

GV

HS18 10x30 10   30 5,9
HS18 10x40 10   40 6,3
HS18 10x50 10   50 6,9
HS18 10x60 10   60 7,4
HS18 12x30 12   30 7,4
HS18 12x40 12   40 7,9
HS18 12x60 12   60 9,4
HS18 16x40 16   40 13,4
HS18 16x60 16   60 16,0
HS18 16x80 16   80 18,8

ESCAPE ROUTE INSTALLATION
Accessories



78

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENFLUCHTWEGINSTALLATION MLAR

Preisliste 2014

  L Ø d D A 
  mm mm mm mm mm kg/100

GV

SEMS 6   6 5,5 10 14 0,3
SEMS 8   8 7,5 13 17 0,7
SEMS 10  10 9,5 15 21 1,6

E

SEMS 8E  8 7,5 13 17 0,7

GV

SEM 6   6 5 10  0,3
SEM 8   8 6,5 13  0,5
SEM 10   10 8 17(15)  1,2
SEM 12   12 10 19(18)  1,7

F

SEM 10F  10 8 17(15)  1,2

F

DS F       0,05

       
inkl.  1 x KLS 10x20F        p. 76

GV

SES 10x100 100 10  17(16)  6,1

F

SES 10x100F 100 10  17(16)  6,1

       
       

Fastenings

SEMS

hexagon nut

SEM 

hexagon nut

DS

distance piece

SES

hexagon head bolt

ESCAPE ROUTE INSTALLATION
Accessories



79

DIN 4102 - 12 NORMTRAGEKONSTRUKTIONENFLUCHTWEGINSTALLATION MLAR 

Preisliste 2014
REGISTER

A

AC cable clamp 24
ALS-BS support 48
AM18 channel nut 76
AMF18 channel spring nut 77

B

BGIQ head plate 36
BGU 50 head plate  35
BL 4 corner angle  35
BL 5 corner angle 35
BL 7 corner angle 36

D

DKSL-BS bracket 31
DS distance piece 78

F

FRS cup square neck bolt 77
FRSV cup square neck bolt 77

G

GB threaded rod 74, 37

H

H cable clamp 24
HKI support connector 36
HS18 tee-head bolt 77

I

IK hexagon socket head screw 77

K

KAD-BS bracket adapter, fire prevention  33, 74
KAW-BS bracket adapter, fire prevention 33
KDU 50 bracket support 34, 72
KDU 52 bracket support 34, 50, 72
KDU 60 bracket support 54, 73
KHA 7 bracket support 26
KHA 8 bracket support 26
KHB 7 bracket support 26
KHUSS support piece 55, 73
KLR clamping assembly 76
KLRL clamping assembly 37
KLS clamping screw 57
KLU clamping assembly  37
KSL-BS bracket, fire prevention 31
KSLW bracket 31
KSLW-BS bracket, fire prevention 32
KUM bracket 72
KUM-BS bracket, fire preventionz 32
KUMS bracket 51
KW bracket 73
KW-BS bracket, fire prevention 32
KWMS bracket 48

L

LGG-BS 60 cable ladder, fire prevention 29
LGIB-BS cable ladder inside bend, fire prevention 29
LGV-BS cable ladder coupler, fire prevention 30
LGVH-BS cable ladder coupler, fire prevention 30
LGVV-BS cable ladder coupler, vertical, fire prevention 30
LW extended counter vat 25

R

RAA-BS cable tray attachment branch-piece 28, 45, 71
RB-BS cable tray bend, fire prevention 27, 71
RB-BS 45 cable tray bend, fire prevention 71
RB-BS 60 cable tray bend, fire prevention 45
RG 60 cable tray  69, 44

RGS 60 cable tray 26, 69
RGV-BS cable tray coupler, fire prevention 27, 44, 70 
RTR cable tray barrier strip 70

S

SA 1 protection cap 76
SA-D anchor 38
SAZ anchor 38, 56, 75
SAZ-B Ferro-concrete drill 38
SD straddling plug 38, 56, 75
SD-BS straddling plug, fire prevention 38, 56
SEM hexagon nut 57, 78
SEM (DIN 934) hexagon nut 57
SEMS hexagon nut, self-locking  78
SES hexagon head bolt, DIN 933 78
SES (DIN 933) hexagon head bolt, DIN 933  57
SSV counter sunk screw 37
ST-BS 81 vertical ladder, fire prevention 36
STU-BS vertical ladder, fire prevention 35
SU 50/22 protection cap 76
SU 60 protection cap 76

U

US (DIN 125) square washer 57
US 125 square washer 77

V

VAS-AS shear connector rod, stone 38
VAS-M shear connector mortar 38
VAS-SH perforated bush for shear connector, stone 38
VB-BS connection plate, fire prevention 44
VM rod coupling 74, 37

W

W cable clamp 25
W-BS wall angle, fire prevention 33



80

NOTES



PUK-WERKE KG

Kunststoff-Stahlverarbeitung GmbH & Co.
Nobelstr. 45-55
12057 Berlin
Germany

Phone: +49 30 68283-01
Fax: +49 30 68283-266
info@puk.com
www.puk.com

©
 P

U
K

-W
E

R
K

E
 K

G
 · 

P
U

K
-K

AT
 B

S
 E

N
 · 

TO
P

P
 · 

1.
00

0 
· 2

01
4-

02
-2

1


